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GENERAL TERMS OF SALES – DAS DESIGN

Art. 1 . Recitals
DAS DESIGN – hereafter the “Seller” – does not accept any term and condition 
other than those expressly set forth in this document, and sells only upon the 
terms and conditions contained herein. No other term and condition that may 
otherwise contain in any other document of the purchaser shall modify or 
contradict these terms.
Art. 2 . Orders
The transmission of an order implies the acceptance by the purchaser of the 
present general terms of sale. The order has to be communicated via fax, 
or via e-mail by the purchaser; the seller shall send the order confirmation 
form back to the purchaser, who shall check and confirm the order by written 
signature. If within 2 calendar days shall not follow other communications, 
the order confirmation shall become binding for the starting of the productive 
processes. Requests of quotations transmitted by e-mail or fax shall not be 
considered in any case as “purchase order”. Changes and collations of orders 
are subject to the seller’s written approval, being it factored by the status of 
the order production. All costs due for changes or cancellation requested by 
the purchaser shall be credited. Orders with a definite term of delivery can 
be cancelled or changed within the delivery date only, in accordance with the 
herein described conditions.
Art. 3 . Terms of delivery
If the term of delivery should not be carried out for whatsoever reason not 
depending on seller’s will, or for changes requested by purchaser when 
the productive processes are in progress – see art. 2 – the latter shall not 
have the right to claim for damages or for order cancellation. The seller shall 
promptly notify the new term of delivery to purchaser. The seller shall deliver 
the products by means of reliable carriers, or by its own personnel, unless 
otherwise agreed with the purchaser. Any further or different term of delivery 
herein contained has to be agreed beforehand between purchaser and seller, 
and approved and confirmed by the latter through the order confirmation.
Art. 4 . Limitation of liability - shipping
All sales EX-WORKS C.B.A. (Incoterms 2000), free seller’s company: the 
whole transportation is at purchaser expense since the very moment of 
loading, even when directly delivered by seller’s personnel; all sales do not 
include shipping, insurance and packaging costs, or other delivery charges 
– inspection fees and all other charges levied after the loading is completed; 
the seller shall not be liable for damages occurred during the transportation, 
the unload of the goods at destination and during all further steps after the 
departure of the goods from seller’s company; the purchaser assumes all 
risks for: transportation, even when the carrier is charged by the seller on 
purchaser behalf; all stocking costs by the carrier’s warehouse because of 
the refusal of the purchaser to receive the goods, or because the purchaser 
is absent from destination during the working hours/days. Product safety and 
integrity is warranted by a special packaging which protects the products 
from external collisions, plus catchall polystyrene supports which protect the 
products from external collisions and avoid the shifting of the product inside 
the box.
Art. 5 . Prices and Payments
Price list is indicative and may be changed: the seller reserves the right to 
change prices and shall communicate it promptly to the purchaser. Price 
list, available on request or at seller’s discretion, are intended in EURO 
currency and VAT excluded, which shall be applied with the current rate in the 
invoice. The purchaser has to pay the invoice according to the terms stated 
in the invoice; in no event shall such invoice be dated earlier that the date of 
shipment. Seller reserves the right to require alternative terms of payment, 
at his discretion, in case the purchaser has solvency problems. Should the 
parties have agreed for payment in advance, and should not the purchaser 
have provided with the payment due, the seller shall reserve the right to 
subordinate the delivery of goods to the payment of the invoice, without in 
any claiming for damages. Seller’s property rights are in force until the receipt 
of the purchaser’s payment. Further, the seller reserves the right to take back 
the goods upon goods unpaid.
Art. 6 . Warranty on products
Seller warrants 2 years all products for manufacture faults, hydraulic tight, 
and metal corrosion, the same is increased to 5 years if the present warranty 
booklet is compiled correctly and if all dispositions in matter of protection 
of the systems are maintained (see note below) and 2 years for faults on the 
electric devices applied to the products and enforcement the date indicated 
in the serial number label present behind each product and outside the 
packaging. Seller shall replace all the returns free of charge and within this 
period of warranty after the accurate check made in seller’s location. The 
products shall not be warranted in all these cases:
- It faults are due to inappropriate and carelessness modalities of transport;
- For an unfit storage;
- If the radiator is emptied after the first filling;
- If the water of the system is aggressive or in open vase (vented);
- If using hemp or similar on hydraulic connection points;
- For an unfit installation, handling and use, different from what indicated in 
the manual of instructions;
- If the wiring connection is not done according to the instructions of this 
manual: any other order of electric wiring will cause electric shocks, burning/
breaking of the product;
- If the products are not connected to the sanitary hot water;

- For repairing or tampering carried out without the seller’s written 
authorization;
- If the installation is carried out by non-qualified personnel;
- If the barometric rate of pressure exceeds from what indicated in the 
technical specifications;
- For an incorrect use of the electric devices;
- For a non-domestic use of product;
- For any use that differs from what is indicated in the manual of instruction 
concerning the installation, maintenance and use;
- For incorrect cleaning made through inappropriate materials;
- For any circumstance not related to faults of wrong manufacture due to the 
seller;
- No respect of the general rules of art.
The warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of the faulty products, 
excluding every further obligation for direct or indirect damage. Keep the 
“Warranty certificate” in order to get it valid: warranty certificate includes 
seller’s company name. product’s specifications and production date. This is 
the warranty for seller’s products: no one is authorized to change its terms or 
deliver different ones, either verbal or written.
INFORMATION ON WATER TREATMENT MANUALS Technical standards 
prescribe the chemical treatment of the primary circuit. This must be done 
with inhibitor products compatible with the materials constituting the system, 
like the Sentinel X100 or the Sentinel X500 if it is necessary to protect the 
system also from freezing. In addition, to maintain the implant surfaces free 
from deposits and sludge from corrosion of the metal parts, it is necessary 
to make precede the dosage of inhibiter from the complete washing of the 
system, using neutral and non-aggressive products as the Sentinel X 300 to 
remove every working and installations residuals, or the Sentinel X800 or 
X400 to remove sludge and deposits from system with more than 6 months 
life.
WARNING: not making the washing and the failure of the inhibitor dose, may 
invalidate the warranty provided on our radiators.
Art. 7 . Complaints and returns
Any complain or return does not give the purchaser the right to suspend or 
delay the payments due. The purchaser cannot rise exceptions or bring an 
action against the seller, unless the purchaser has settled both the pending 
payments, and the payment of the claimed products. Complains procedure: 
the purchaser shall promptly notify the claim to the seller, who shall check 
the gravity of the problem; the seller shall offer complete technical support 
and the necessary service whether the problem can be solved without 
the replacement or repair the product. In case the product is recognized 
as faulty for manufacture faults, hydraulic tight, or metal corrosion, the 
“Return procedure” will be applied: the purchaser has to fill the underneath 
form “Warranty certificate” in the appropriate space “Notification of faults” 
indicating the notified faults; each product is supplied of this “Warranty 
Certificate” that contains the technical specifications, the serial number label 
– also present at the back side of the product and also outside the packaging 
– which certificates the serial number, the model, the production date, the test 
report bill and the quality inspection that is made by an appointed technical 
person prior to the final step of packaging. The return has to be sent back 
to the Seller with the “Warranty Certificate” and with the original packaging, 
or with an appropriate and safe one in order to avoid further damages to the 
product. Nevertheless, non – original packaging will be replaced with a new 
one. We recommend to keep the original packaging till the verification of the 
product conditions. The seller shall promptly notify via e-mail or fax to the 
purchaser the correspondence between the faults notified by the purchaser 
and those checked by the Seller at the receipt of the goods, and if delivered 
by means of carrier within 24 hours from the agreed delivery
Art. 8 . Court of jurisdiction 
For any dispute it is expressly agreed that the court of jurisdiction is 
exclusively the court of Monza ITALY and as regards anything not expressly 
agreed, the provisions of the laws in force.

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF SALE

With order conferment all of the following sales conditions are considered to have been 
entirely accepted:
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CODICE int. H L TUBI
Watt  Δt 

50°C
Watt Δt 

60°C    
Watt-Δt40°C       Watt-Δt30°C     Watt-Δt20°C     LITRI Peso   Kg Esponente n

D014045 415 805 450 13 389 485 297 210 128 3,7 8,1 1,211

D014050 465 805 500 13 416 518 318 224 138 4,1 8,9 1,208

D014055 515 805 550 13 438 546 335 237 145 4,4 9,6 1,206

D014060 565 805 600 13 486 605 372 263 161 4,7 10,4 1,203

D014075 715 805 750 13 530 659 406 581 177 5,6 12,6 1,195

D015045 415 1225 450 19 598 752 451 314 188 5,7 12,0 1,260

D015050 465 1225 500 19 657 826 497 346 208 6,1 13,1 1,253

D015055 515 1225 550 19 717 900 543 379 229 6,5 14,2 1,246

D015060 565 1225 600 19 776 972 589 412 250 7,1 15,3 1,238

D015075 715 1225 750 19 953 1190 727 512 313 8,3 18,6 1,216

D015M45 415 1510 450 22 716 863 547 387 237 9,3 14,0 1,206

D015M50 465 1510 500 22 788 942 604 428 264 10,3 15,3 1,195

D015M55 515 1510 550 22 859 1041 655 463 283 11,3 16,5 1,212

D015M60 565 1510 600 22 930 1140 707 497 302 12,3 17,8 1,226

D016045 415 1785 450 27 879 1103 666 465 281 8,5 17,2 1,246

D016050 465 1785 500 27 967 1213 733 512 310 9.1 18,7 1,243

D016055 515 1785 550 27 1.054 1321 799 559 338 9,9 20,3 1,240

D016060 565 1785 600 27 1.141 1430 866 606 367 10,6 21,9 1,238

D016075 715 1785 750 27 1.403 1756 1066 748 455 12,7 26,5 1,230

NEFERTITE

Nef

 Nef è costruito con tubi ovali in acciaio laminato a freddo, dim. 40x20 mm.Collettori in tubo quadro, dim. 30x30 mm.
Temperatura massima di esercizio 95°C. Pressione di esercizio 5 bar. 

Nef is made with oval cold-laminated steel tubes, dim. 40x20 mm. Square tube manifolds, dim. 30x30 mm.
Maximum working temperature 95°C. Maximum operating pressure 5 bar.

Nef est fabriqué avec des tubes ovales en acier laminé à froid, dim. 40x20 mm.Collecteurs à tube carrè, dim. 30x30 mm.
Température maximale de fonctionnement 95°C. Pression de fonctionnement 5 bar.

Accessori idraulici disponibili - Accessories - accessoires      

TWIN CORNER CILINDER REVERSE
THERMOSTATIC

HEAD
MONOTUBO
VERTICALE

COPRITUBO
COVER PIPE
COUVRE TUBE

Per ulteriori finiture e dimensioni vi preghiamo di contattare l’azienda - Please contact the company for information on other finishes and 
dimensions - Pour d’autres finitions et dimensions, veuillez contacter l’entreprise



SISTEMA DI MONTAGGIO-MOUNTING SYSTEM -SYSTÈME DE MONTAGE 

CODICE int. H L TUBI
Watt  Δt 

50°C
Watt Δt 

60°C    
Watt-Δt40°C       Watt-Δt30°C     Watt-Δt20°C     LITRI Peso   Kg Esponente n

D014045G 415 805 450 13 311 398 231 157 91 3,7 8,1 1,344

D014050G 465 805 500 13 333 425 247 168 97 4,1 8,9 1,341

D014055G 515 805 550 13 350 447 260 177 103 4,4 9,6 1,339

D014060G 565 805 600 13 389 496 289 197 114 4,7 10,4 1,335

D014075G 715 805 750 13 42 54 32 581 13 5,6 12,6 1,326

D015045G 415 1225 450 19 478 617 350 234 133 5,7 12,0 1,399

D015050G 465 1225 500 19 526 677 385 258 147 6,1 13,1 1,391

D015055G 515 1225 550 19 574 738 421 283 162 6,5 14,2 1,383

D015060G 565 1225 600 19 621 798 457 308 176 7,1 15,3 1,374

D015075G 715 1225 750 19 762 975 564 383 221 8,3 18,6 1,350

D015M45G 415 1500 450 22 573 691 425 289 168 9,3 14,0 1,339

D015M50G 465 1500 500 22 630 753 469 320 187 10,3 15,3 1,326

D015M55G 515 1500 550 22 687 833 509 346 200 11,3 16,5 1,345

D015M60G 565 1500 600 22 744 912 549 371 214 12,3 17,8 1,361

D016045G 415 1785 450 27 703 905 516 347 198 8,5 17,2 1,383

D016050G 465 1785 500 27 774 995 569 382 219 9.1 18,7 1,380

D016055G 515 1785 550 27 843 1084 620 417 239 9,9 20,3 1,376

D016060G 565 1785 600 27 913 1173 672 452 259 10,6 21,9 1,374

D016075G 715 1785 750 27 1122 1440 828 559 321 12,7 26,5 1,365

NEFERTITE CROMO/GALVANICI

Nef

Sistema di montaggio- Mounting system - Système de montage



ACCESSORI PER INSTALLAZIONE IDRICA

TWIN CUBE

CORNER CILINDER REVERSE

TWIN

CUBE CUBE CORNER THERMOSTATIC
HEAD

MONOTUBO
VERTICALE

MONOTUBO
ORIZZONTALE

50

4.1 STANDARD

4.2 MONOTUBO VERTICALE - -VERTICAL MONO TUBE - MONO TUYAU VERTICALE

4.3 MONOTUBO ORIZZONTALE-MONO TUBE -MONO TUYAU 

Con attacchi standard realizzabile su tutti gli scaldasalviette - Realizable with standard attacks on all heated towel rail - Réalisable avec des attaques standard sur tous les sèche-serviettes

Con attacchi 1/2” a richiesta 3/4” realizzabile solo con scaldasalviette non curvi -With attacks 1/2 "on demand 3/4" Realizable only with heated towel rail not curved Avec les attaques 1/2" à la 
demande 3/4" réalisable uniquement avec sèche-serviettes pas incurvée

4.4 ATTACCHI LATERALI - SPECIAL CENTER - ENTRAXE SPECIAUX
Con attacchi 1/2” int. a richiesta per gli scaldasalviette curvi specificare se a destra o a sinistra - Attacks with 1/2" interaxis to request for towel curved specify whether left or right - Avec les attaques 
1/2", la distance entre les trous sur demande, pour le chauffe-serviette courbe préciser si droite ou à gauche

4.5 VALVOLA BITUBO- TWIN TUBE -BI TUYAU
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Con attacchi 1/2” solo per scaldasalviette -With 1/2" attacks only heated towel rail -Avecattaques 1/2", que dans un sèche-serviettes

consigliato per scaldasalviette di 
larghezza massima 60cm

recommended for towel maximum width 
60 cm

recommandé pour une seche- serviette 
largeur maximale de 60 cm

CILINDER REVERSE

40

40

LE VALVOLE SONO DISPONIBILI SIA MANUALI CHE TERMOSTATIZZABILI , AL MOMENTO DELL’ORDINE SPECIFICARE IL TIPO DI VALVOLA ED IL TIPO DI ADATTATORE 
(RAME,MULTISTRATO,PET,FERRO) ED IL DIAMETRO DELLO STESSO.

VALVES ARE AVAILABLE MANUAL AND THERMOSTATIC AT THE TIME OF THE ORDER SPECIFY VALVE TYPE AND TYPE ADAPTER (COPPER, PEX-AL PIPE, POLYETHYLENE-PIPE, IRON) 
AND DIAMETER PIPE.

VANNES SONT DISPONIBLE MANUEL ET THERMOSTATIQUE,AU MOMENT DE L’ORDRE PRÉCISER TYPE DE VALVE ET TYPE ADAPTER (CUIVRE, PEX-AL TUBE, POLYÉTHYLÈNE-TUBE, 
FER) ET DIAMÈTRE TUBE.

CUBE CORNER

CUBE

Nef



ACCESSORI PER INSTALLAZIONE MISTA VALVOLE COASSIALI-ACCESSORIES FOR INSTALLATION MIXED COAXIAL 
VALVES-ACCESSOIRES POUR L’INSTALLATION MIXTE VANNES COAXIAL

VALVOLA
FUN.MISTO

T

ON/OFF ETPLUS

ACCESSORI PER INSTALLAZIONE MISTA CON T-ACCESSORIES FOR INSTALLATION MIXED WITH T-ACCESSOIRES POUR 
L’INSTALLATION MELEE AVEC T DE CONNEXION.
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DRITTA
STRAIGHT

FISSAGGIO A 
BANDIERA

CANTILEVER 
BRACKETS
FIXANT AU 
DRAPEAU

PIEDINO
SUPPORT

1 2 3

1

2
2

3

1

COVER

ACCESSORI- ACCESSORIES-ACCESSOIRES

PORTASALVIETTE
TOWEL HOLDER

PORTE-SERVIETTES

PORTA ACCAPPATOI 
BATHROBE HOLDER 
HANGER BURNOUS

FISSAGGIO A BANDIERA-MOUNTING AS A FLAG BRACKETS-FIXANT AU DRAPEAU

CUBE DRITTA
STRAIGHT

1

Nef



STANDARD
RAL 9010

RAL 9001 RAL 9013 RAL 1011 RAL 1015 RAL 1019 RAL 1003 RAL 1017

RAL 1021 RAL 1024 RAL 1034 RAL 3000 RAL 3002

RAL 3005 RAL 3015 RAL 4004 RAL 4005 RAL 4009

RAL 2001 RAL 2008

RAL 5010 RAL 5011

RAL 5014 RAL 5024 RAL 6005 RAL 6009 RAL 6019 RAL 6027 RAL 7001

RAL 7003 RAL 7016 RAL 7022 RAL 7030 RAL 7036 RAL 7037 RAL 7044

RAL 8017 RAL 8019 RAL 8025 RAL 8028 RAL 9005 RAL 9007 RAL 9023

COLORS

SPECIAL COLORS

COD. SP02 Aluminum COD. SP01 Steel RAL 1036 Gold COD. SP04 Graphite

COD. 9006 Mat COD. 9023 Aluminum Glossy COD. SP06 Pearl COD. SP07 Bronze

COD. SP09 Black Graphite COD. SP10 Silver Titanium COD. SP05 Titanium COD. WHITE ARTEMIDE

BLACK MAT 9005 WHITE MAT 

Standard
Ral 9010

= CL

= CX

1

COD.SP11 Quarzo sabbiato COD.SP14 Gold Bright



COLORI GALVANICI-GALVANIC COLORS -COULEURS GALVANIQUES

COLORI GALVANICI-GALVANIC COLORS -COULEURS GALVANIQUES

Galvanici

RAL 9010         - Bianco standard - 

COLORE CL    - Colori presenti nella tabella colori RAL lucidi

COLORE CX   - Colori presenti nella sezione colori speciali e tutti i colori della tabella colori RAL nella versione opaca

RAL 9010         - Standard white -  
 
COLOUR CL    - Colours present in the RAL colour chart 
 
COLOUR CX   - Colours present in the special colours section and all colours from the RAL colour chart in the matt version

RAL 9010         - Blanc standard -  
 
COULEUR CL - Couleurs présentes dans le nuancier RAL 
 
COULEUR CX - Couleurs présentes dans la section des couleurs spéciales et toutes les couleurs du nuancier RAL dans la 
version mate

Legenda colori, colori speciali,colori opachi 
Colour legend, special colours, matt colours-Légende des couleurs, couleurs spéciales, couleurs mates



CHAUFFE-SERVIETTES MIXTE ÉLECTRIQUES - zones de danger dans les salles de bains

• RESISTENZE CLASSE1
I radiatori elettrici DAS DESIGN sono dotati di resistenza di classe uno (dove non diversamente indicato) e grado di protezione minimo IP44. Ciò 
consente il loro montaggio in zona 2 ma con i comandi in zona 3, a condizione che la linea di alimentazione sia protetta da interruttore differen-
ziale con idn2 15mA. La presa di alimentazione e l’interruttore differenziale devono essere posizionati obbligatoriamente in zona 3.

• RESISTENZE CLASSE2
I radiatori elettrici DAS DESIGN dotati di resistenze in classe 2 hanno grado di protezione minimo IPX4. Ciò consente il loro 
montaggio in zona 2 ma con i comandi e la presa di alimentazione in zona 3. E’ vietato l’utilizzo di spina per il collegamento del 
radiatore. Utilizzare apposito modulo placca a muro.

SCALDASALVIETTE MISTI ELETTRICI - zone di pericolosità nei bagni

ELECTRIC MIX HEATED TOWEL RAIL  - danger zones in the bathroom 

FIG.1

• RESISTENCES CLASS 1
DAS DESIGN electric radiators have class 1 resistance (unless otherwise indicated), and minimum degree of protection IP44.
This allows their installation in zone 2 but with the commands in zone 3, on condition that the power line is protected by inter-
rupting differential with idn2 15mA. The power outlet and the interrupting differential, they must be positioned obligatorily in zone 3.

• RESISTENCES CLASS 2
DAS DESIGN electric radiators with resistance class 2 have minimum degree of protection IPX4. This allows their installation in zone 2 but with 
the controls and the power outlet in zone 3. It’s forbidden the use of plug for connecting the radiator. Use the appropriate form for wall plaque.

• RÉSISTANCES CLASSE 1
Les radiateurs électriques DAS DESIGN sont doués d’une résistance de classe 1 (où pas différemment indiqué), et degré de protection minimum 
IP44. Ceci permet leur montage dans la zone 2, mais avec les commandes dans la zone 3, à condition que la ligne d’alimentation soit protégée 
par interrupteur différentiel avec idn2 15mA. la prise d’alimentation et l’interrupteur différentiel doivent être positionnés obligatoirement en 
zone 3.

• RÉSISTANCES CLASSE 2
Les radiateurs électriques DAS DESIG sont doués de résistances en classe 2 avec degré de protection minimum IPX4. Ceci permet leur assem-
blage en zone 2 mais avec les contrôles et la prise d’alimentation en zone 3. Est interdit l’utilisation de la fiche pour le raccordement du radia-
teur. Utiliser la forme appropriée pour plaque murale.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 In caso di ordini con ritiro diretto del 
cliente, alla comunicazione di pronto merce se il cliente non ritira entro la fine 
del mese verrà emessa regolare fattura della merce pronta e relativa richiesta 
di pagamento.

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



GENERAL TERMS OF SALES – DAS DESIGN

Art. 1 . Recitals
DAS DESIGN – hereafter the “Seller” – does not accept any term and condition 
other than those expressly set forth in this document, and sells only upon the 
terms and conditions contained herein. No other term and condition that may 
otherwise contain in any other document of the purchaser shall modify or 
contradict these terms.
Art. 2 . Orders
The transmission of an order implies the acceptance by the purchaser of the 
present general terms of sale. The order has to be communicated via fax, 
or via e-mail by the purchaser; the seller shall send the order confirmation 
form back to the purchaser, who shall check and confirm the order by written 
signature. If within 2 calendar days shall not follow other communications, 
the order confirmation shall become binding for the starting of the productive 
processes. Requests of quotations transmitted by e-mail or fax shall not be 
considered in any case as “purchase order”. Changes and collations of orders 
are subject to the seller’s written approval, being it factored by the status of 
the order production. All costs due for changes or cancellation requested by 
the purchaser shall be credited. Orders with a definite term of delivery can 
be cancelled or changed within the delivery date only, in accordance with the 
herein described conditions.
Art. 3 . Terms of delivery
If the term of delivery should not be carried out for whatsoever reason not 
depending on seller’s will, or for changes requested by purchaser when 
the productive processes are in progress – see art. 2 – the latter shall not 
have the right to claim for damages or for order cancellation. The seller shall 
promptly notify the new term of delivery to purchaser. The seller shall deliver 
the products by means of reliable carriers, or by its own personnel, unless 
otherwise agreed with the purchaser. Any further or different term of delivery 
herein contained has to be agreed beforehand between purchaser and seller, 
and approved and confirmed by the latter through the order confirmation.
Art. 4 . Limitation of liability - shipping
All sales EX-WORKS C.B.A. (Incoterms 2000), free seller’s company: the 
whole transportation is at purchaser expense since the very moment of 
loading, even when directly delivered by seller’s personnel; all sales do not 
include shipping, insurance and packaging costs, or other delivery charges 
– inspection fees and all other charges levied after the loading is completed; 
the seller shall not be liable for damages occurred during the transportation, 
the unload of the goods at destination and during all further steps after the 
departure of the goods from seller’s company; the purchaser assumes all 
risks for: transportation, even when the carrier is charged by the seller on 
purchaser behalf; all stocking costs by the carrier’s warehouse because of 
the refusal of the purchaser to receive the goods, or because the purchaser 
is absent from destination during the working hours/days. Product safety and 
integrity is warranted by a special packaging which protects the products 
from external collisions, plus catchall polystyrene supports which protect the 
products from external collisions and avoid the shifting of the product inside 
the box.
Art. 5 . Prices and Payments
Price list is indicative and may be changed: the seller reserves the right to 
change prices and shall communicate it promptly to the purchaser. Price 
list, available on request or at seller’s discretion, are intended in EURO 
currency and VAT excluded, which shall be applied with the current rate in the 
invoice. The purchaser has to pay the invoice according to the terms stated 
in the invoice; in no event shall such invoice be dated earlier that the date of 
shipment. Seller reserves the right to require alternative terms of payment, 
at his discretion, in case the purchaser has solvency problems. Should the 
parties have agreed for payment in advance, and should not the purchaser 
have provided with the payment due, the seller shall reserve the right to 
subordinate the delivery of goods to the payment of the invoice, without in 
any claiming for damages. Seller’s property rights are in force until the receipt 
of the purchaser’s payment. Further, the seller reserves the right to take back 
the goods upon goods unpaid.
Art. 6 . Warranty on products
Seller warrants 2 years all products for manufacture faults, hydraulic tight, 
and metal corrosion, the same is increased to 5 years if the present warranty 
booklet is compiled correctly and if all dispositions in matter of protection 
of the systems are maintained (see note below) and 2 years for faults on the 
electric devices applied to the products and enforcement the date indicated 
in the serial number label present behind each product and outside the 
packaging. Seller shall replace all the returns free of charge and within this 
period of warranty after the accurate check made in seller’s location. The 
products shall not be warranted in all these cases:
- It faults are due to inappropriate and carelessness modalities of transport;
- For an unfit storage;
- If the radiator is emptied after the first filling;
- If the water of the system is aggressive or in open vase (vented);
- If using hemp or similar on hydraulic connection points;
- For an unfit installation, handling and use, different from what indicated in 
the manual of instructions;
- If the wiring connection is not done according to the instructions of this 
manual: any other order of electric wiring will cause electric shocks, burning/
breaking of the product;
- If the products are not connected to the sanitary hot water;

- For repairing or tampering carried out without the seller’s written 
authorization;
- If the installation is carried out by non-qualified personnel;
- If the barometric rate of pressure exceeds from what indicated in the 
technical specifications;
- For an incorrect use of the electric devices;
- For a non-domestic use of product;
- For any use that differs from what is indicated in the manual of instruction 
concerning the installation, maintenance and use;
- For incorrect cleaning made through inappropriate materials;
- For any circumstance not related to faults of wrong manufacture due to the 
seller;
- No respect of the general rules of art.
The warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of the faulty products, 
excluding every further obligation for direct or indirect damage. Keep the 
“Warranty certificate” in order to get it valid: warranty certificate includes 
seller’s company name. product’s specifications and production date. This is 
the warranty for seller’s products: no one is authorized to change its terms or 
deliver different ones, either verbal or written.
INFORMATION ON WATER TREATMENT MANUALS Technical standards 
prescribe the chemical treatment of the primary circuit. This must be done 
with inhibitor products compatible with the materials constituting the system, 
like the Sentinel X100 or the Sentinel X500 if it is necessary to protect the 
system also from freezing. In addition, to maintain the implant surfaces free 
from deposits and sludge from corrosion of the metal parts, it is necessary 
to make precede the dosage of inhibiter from the complete washing of the 
system, using neutral and non-aggressive products as the Sentinel X 300 to 
remove every working and installations residuals, or the Sentinel X800 or 
X400 to remove sludge and deposits from system with more than 6 months 
life.
WARNING: not making the washing and the failure of the inhibitor dose, may 
invalidate the warranty provided on our radiators.
Art. 7 . Complaints and returns
Any complain or return does not give the purchaser the right to suspend or 
delay the payments due. The purchaser cannot rise exceptions or bring an 
action against the seller, unless the purchaser has settled both the pending 
payments, and the payment of the claimed products. Complains procedure: 
the purchaser shall promptly notify the claim to the seller, who shall check 
the gravity of the problem; the seller shall offer complete technical support 
and the necessary service whether the problem can be solved without 
the replacement or repair the product. In case the product is recognized 
as faulty for manufacture faults, hydraulic tight, or metal corrosion, the 
“Return procedure” will be applied: the purchaser has to fill the underneath 
form “Warranty certificate” in the appropriate space “Notification of faults” 
indicating the notified faults; each product is supplied of this “Warranty 
Certificate” that contains the technical specifications, the serial number label 
– also present at the back side of the product and also outside the packaging 
– which certificates the serial number, the model, the production date, the test 
report bill and the quality inspection that is made by an appointed technical 
person prior to the final step of packaging. The return has to be sent back 
to the Seller with the “Warranty Certificate” and with the original packaging, 
or with an appropriate and safe one in order to avoid further damages to the 
product. Nevertheless, non – original packaging will be replaced with a new 
one. We recommend to keep the original packaging till the verification of the 
product conditions. The seller shall promptly notify via e-mail or fax to the 
purchaser the correspondence between the faults notified by the purchaser 
and those checked by the Seller at the receipt of the goods, and if delivered 
by means of carrier within 24 hours from the agreed delivery
Art. 8 . Court of jurisdiction 
For any dispute it is expressly agreed that the court of jurisdiction is 
exclusively the court of Monza ITALY and as regards anything not expressly 
agreed, the provisions of the laws in force.

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF SALE

With order conferment all of the following sales conditions are considered to have been 
entirely accepted:
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CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES DE VENTE – DAS DESIGN 

Art. 1 . Prémisse. Sauf dérogation résultant d’un accord écrit spécifique entre 
les parties, toutes les ventes des produits DAS DESIGN (le Vendeur) sont 
réglées par les suivantes conditions générales de vente que représentent la 
relation actuelle entre les parties. Toutes clauses places unilatéralement par 
l’acheteur, dans sa documentation et ca correspondance, qui sont contraires 
ou ajoutées aux suivantes conditions générales de vente, n’ont aucun effet.
Art. 2 . Commandes. Passer une commande comporte l’acceptation de 
ces conditions générales de vente. Les commandes peuvent être passe par 
l’acheteur au moyen de e-mail ou fax; successivement le vendeur enverra 
le module de confirmation d’ordre qui devra être vérifié et confirmé avec 
signature par l’acheteur. Si dans les 2 jours suivantes ils n’y ont pas des 
autres communications, la confirmation de la commande sera contraignante 
pour commencer à produire. Demandes des devis envoyées au moyen d’e-
mail ou fax ne représentent pas, en aucun cas, “une commande exécutive 
de vente”. Changements et annulations des commandes sont soumis à 
l’approbation écrit du vendeur, selon l’état de la production. Les coûts 
engagés pour l’exécution des toutes modifications ou annulations des 
commandes, seront facturés à l’acheteur. Les commandes, avec les délais de 
livraison déterminés, peuvent être changes ou annulées seulement avant le 
délai de livraison aux termes indiqués ci-dessous.
Art. 3 . Délai de livraison. Si le délai de livraison sera pas respecté pour des 
raisons hors du contrôle du vendeur pour des changements demandés par 
l’acheteur – art.2 – il n’aura aucun droit à une indemnité ou à une annulations 
de la commande. Le vendeur communiquera immédiatement le changement 
de la date de livraison à l’acheteur. Le vendeur s’occupe de livrer les produits 
par courrier et/ou par un expéditionnaire de confiance, ou personnellement 
avec propres employés, sauf différent accords pris avec le client. Conditions 
et délais de livraison différent doivent être convenus entre l’acheteur et le 
vendeur et acceptés par ce dernier part.  
Art. 4 . Transport et transfert des risques. La vente va effectués EX-WORKS 
(Incoterms 2000) siège du vendeur: au moment du chargement, de la livraison 
directement à l’acheteur ou par courrier, le transfert du risque du vendeur à 
l’acheteur est à considérer effectif; la vente va considérée au net des coûts 
de transport, d’assurance, d’emballage et autres frais. Le vendeur n’aura 
aucune responsabilité des dommages pendent le transport ou au moment 
de la décharge à destination, et des toutes les phases ultérieurs après le 
départ du siège du vendeur. Le transport de la marchandise s’effectue au 
risque exclusivement de l’acheteur, aussi quand le transporteur a été choisi 
par le vendeur pour le compte de l’acheteur. Tous les coûts et les risques 
de transport, comprise l’éventuelle permanence de la marchandise auprès 
du transporteur, sont à la charge de l’acheteur quand : l’acheteur se refuse 
de recevoir la marchandise ; l’acheteur est introuvable en heures de bureau 
pendant les jours de travail.
Art. 5 . Prix et paiements. Les tarifs sont indicatives et elles peuvent être 
modifiées ; le vendeur se réserve de modifier les prix et de communiquer 
rapidement les changements aux clients. Tous les prix s’entendent en EURO, 
hors TVA, qui sera appliquée au taux en vigueur à la date de facturation du 
transport. Les paiements doivent être effectués selon les modalités et les 
termes spécifiés en facture. La date de la facture ne peut pas être précédente 
à la date d’expédition de la marchandise. Le vendeur peut demander termes 
de paiement différents – lettre de crédit, paiement en avance – en cas de 
retard. L’acheteur devra payer les intérêts de moratoire ou, en cas, les frais 
légaux soutenues pour la récupération des crédits. Le vendeur a le droit de 
suspendre ou de modifier les modalités de paiement si, à sa seule discrétion, 
les conditions de solvabilité de l’acheteur manquent ou ils diminuent. Si, 
avec des accords de paiement anticipé, l’acheteur n’eût pas encore payé, le 
vendeur aura le droit d’effectuer la livraison de la marchandise après avoir 
reçu le paiement de la facture non – payée, sans que cela implique aucune 
indemnité ou dédommagement. La marchandise livrés restera de propriété du 
vendeur jusqu’au le paiement. En cas contraire le vendeur a le droit de retirer 
la marchandise non payée. En cas de crédit : tous les cas où le client dépasse 
le crédit commercial accordé par écrit avec le vendeur, ce dernier de réserve 
le droit exclusif de suspendre l’exécution de toutes les commandes au-delà 
de la valeur du crédit accordé.
Art. 6 Garantie sur les produits. Le vendeur garantit tous les modèles 
des radiateurs pour 2 années contre les défauts de fabrication comme la 
tenue hydraulique et la corrosion, le même est porté à 5 ans si le livret de 
garantie actuel est compilé correctement et que vous conserviez toutes les 
dispositions concernant la protection des installations (voir note ci-dessous) 
; et pour 2 années sur les défauts des composants électriques appliqués aux 
produits. La garantie entre en vigueur à compter de la date d’immatriculation 
indiquée sur la plaque signalétique appliquée au produit comme à l’extérieur 
de l’emballage. Le vendeur remplace gratuitement les produits rendus 
pendant cette période de garantie, avec défauts de fabrication, défauts de 
matériel ou tenue hydraulique. Les produits sont exclus de la garantie en 
tous ces cas :
- Défauts résultants de mauvaises modalités de transport ;
- Mauvaise modalité de conservation ;
- Si le radiateur est drainé après le premier remplissage
- Si l’eau de l’installation est agressif ou à vase ouvert;
- Si vous utilisez du chanvre ou similaires sur des points de connexion 
hydrauliques;
- Installation incorrecte, mauvais maniement et usage à cause du non respect 

des manuels techniques et des instructions pour l’utilisation en dotation avec 
les produits ;
- Si le raccordement électrique n’est pas effectué comme indiqué dans ce 
manuel : chaque autre ordre de raccordement électrique causera choc 
électrique, brûlure et rupture du produit ;
- Les radiateurs n’ont été raccordés à l’installation d’eau chaud (version 
hydraulique) ;
- Réparations ou violations exécutées sans autorisation du vendeur ;
- L’installation a été effectuée par personnel incompétent ;
- La pression est supérieure à celle indiquée dans les caractéristique 
techniques ;
- Utilisation non domestique ;
- Toutes les utilisations différentes de celles indiquées dans les instructions 
et dans l’installation du radiateur ;
- Nettoyage impropre, c’est-à-dire qu’il a été effectuée en manière fausse ou 
avec matériels incorrects ;
- Toutes les circonstances que ne sont pas liées à défauts de production par 
le vendeur ;
- Le non-respect des règles.
La garantie se limite à la réparation ou à la substitution du produit défectueux, 
en excluant frais supplémentaires pour dommages directs ou indirects. Pour 
rendre efficace la garantie, l’acheteur doit conserver le « Certificat de garantie 
» où se trouvent le nominatif
du vendeur, les donnés indicatifs du produit et la date de l’achat du produit. 
C’est la garantie pour les produits DAS DESIGN et personne ne peut pas la 
modifier ou en délivrer une autre version verbale ou écrit.
INFORMATIVE SUR LE TRAITEMENT EAU POUR MODE D’EMPLOI
Les normes techniques exigées le traitement chimique de l’eau dans le circuit 
primaire. Cela doit être fait avec des produits inhibiteur compatibles avec les 
matériaux constituant l’ installation, comme le Sentinel X100 ou Sentinel X500 
si il est nécessaire de protéger le système contre le gel.
En outre, pour maintenir les surfaces de l’installation exemptées par 
incrustations et boues prévenantes de la corrosion des parties métalliques, il 
faut faire précéder le dosage de l’inhibiteur du lavage complet de l’installation, 
en utilisant des produits neutres et pas agressifs comme le Sentinel X300 pour 
enlever des nouvelles installations chaque restant de travail et installation ou 
le Sentinel X400 ou X800 pour enlever boues et incrustations d’installations 
avec plus de 6 mois de vie.
ATTENTION : si vous n’effectuez pas le lavage et la manque du dosage de 
l’inhibiteur peuvent annuler la garantie offerte sur nos radiateurs.
Art. 7 . Réclamations et retours Quelconque réclamation ou rappel ne 
légitime pas l’acheteur à suspendre ou à retarder les paiements convenus. 
L’acheteur ne pourra pas soulever des exceptions ou intenter des actions 
contre le vendeur avant d’avoir réglé tous les comptes en suspens, y compris 
le paiement de la marchandise à laquelle se réfère la réclamation. Procédure 
pour le retour : l’acheteur notifiera rapidement la réclamation au vendeur que 
vérifiera l’importance du problème ; le vendeur approvisionnera l’acheteur 
de tout le soutien technique et les services nécessaires, lorsque le problème 
soit résoluble sans le replacement ou la réparation du produit vendu. Si le 
produit a jugé défectueux, en raison des défauts de fabrication, des défauts 
de matériel, de tenue hydraulique, on appliquera la procédure pour les 
retours : l’acheteur doit remplir le formulaire qui se trouve ci- dessous avec 
le « Certificat de Garantie », dans l’espace prévu pour indiquer les défauts 
relevés sur le produit. Chaque produits est fournit de Certificat de Garantie 
avec les caractéristiques techniques: il certifie le numéro de série, le modèle, 
la date de production du produit, et le contrôle de la qualité effectué à tous les 
produits par le personnel technique avant l’emballage. Le produit devra être 
rendu au vendeur avec l’emballage originaux ou, si ceci n’est pas possible, 
avec un emballage approprié pour éviter ultérieures dommages au produit. Il 
est recommandé de conserver l'emballage d'origine jusqu'à l'inspection du 
produit. Le vendeur doit informer sans délai l'acheteur par e-mail ou par fax, 
concernant la correspondance entre les défauts notifiés par l'acheteur et les 
défauts vérifié par le vendeur au moment de la réception des marchandises 
et, dans le cas d'un transporteur par courrier, au plus tard 24 heures après 
la réception de la marchandise :: tous les dommages relevés dans produits 
qu’ils ne correspondent pas à celles notifiés de l’acheteur dans l’approprié « 
Certificat de garantie », seront crédités à l’acheteur par facture.

Art. 8 . Autorités judiciaires
Pour n’importe quel controverse il est convenu exprès qu’on devra adire 
exclusivement aux autorités judiciaires compétentes de Monza ITALY et pour 
combien pas expressément convenu les règles de loi actuelles. 

CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES DE VENTE

Avec l'ordre, est réputée acceptée par vous, toutes les conditions de vente suivantes:
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DAS DESIGN S.R.L. Via Monte Bianco, 25 20833 Giussano (MB)   ITALY
www.dasdesign.it 

+39 0 3621734583 (3 linee) commerciale@dasdesign.it
P.Iva IT9146560967


